IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MDC RESTAURANTS, LLC; LAGUNA RESTAURANTS, LLC; AND INKA, LLC,

Petitioners,

VS.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE
OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE
HONORABLE TIMOTHY C.
WILLIAMS, DISTRICT JUDGE,

Respondents,

and

PAULETTE DIAZ; LAWANDA GAIL WILBANKS; SHANNON OLSZYNSKI; AND CHARITY FITZLAFF, ALL ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL SIMILARLY-SITUATED INDIVIDUALS,

Real Party in Interest.

Electronically Filed Nov 15 2016 10:26 a.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court Case No. 71289 District Court Case No. A-14-701633-C

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' MDC
RESTAURANTS, LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;
LAGUNA RESTAURANTS LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY; AND INKA LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR OTHER
EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF

RICK D. ROSKELLEY, ESQ., Nevada Bar # 3192 ROGER L. GRANDGENETT II, ESQ., Nevada Bar # 6323 MONTGOMERY Y. PAEK, ESQ., Nevada Bar # 10176 KATHRYN B. BLAKEY, ESQ., Nevada Bar # 12701 LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.

3960 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 300 Las Vegas, Nevada 89169-5937 Telephone: 702.862.8800

Facsimile: 702.862.8811

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Briad Restaurant Group, L.L.C., Wendy's of Las Vegas, Inc., Cedar Enterprises, Inc., and Terrible Herbst, Inc.

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
I.	ISSUE DECIDED AND PRESENTED	1
II.	INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
III.	INTRODUCTION	3
IV.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.	4
V.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. NRS 608.1555-608.1585 et seq. is Expressly Preempted By ERISA	5
	1. NRS 608.1555-608.1585 et seq. Reference to ERISA Plans Results in its Preemption	8
	a. NRS 608.1555 Acts Immediately and Exclusively on ERISA Plans	9
	b. The Existence of ERISA Plans is Essential to NRS 608.1555 Operation	10
	2. NRS 608.1555-608.1585 et seq.'s Impermissible Connection to ERISA Plans Results in Preemption	12
	a. NRS 608.1555 Governs Central Matters of ERISA Plan Administration	13
	b. NRS 608.1555 Interferes with Nationally Uniform ERISA Plan Administration	15
	c. NRS 608.1555's Acute Indirect Economic Effects Forces ERISA Plans to Adopt a Scheme of Substantive	
	Coverage	18
VI.	CONCLUSION	20
CER	ΓΙFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CER	ΓΙFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

P Cases	age
Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc., 451 U.S. 504, 101 S.Ct. 1895, 68 L.Ed.2d 402 (1981)	8, 16
California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc., 519 U.S. 316, 117 S.Ct. 832, 136 L.Ed.2d 791 (1997) (SCALIA, J., concurring)	3, 16
Egelhoff v. Egelhoff, 532 U.S. 141, 121 S.Ct. 1322, 149 L.Ed.2d 264 (2001)6, 13, 14, 15, 10	6, 19
FMC Corp. v. Holliday, 498 U.S. 52, 111 S.Ct. 403, 112 L.Ed.2d 356 (1990)	16
Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 136 S. Ct. 936, 194 L. Ed. 2d 20 (2016)	4, 15
Golden Gate Rest. Ass'n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008)	7, 20
D.C. v. Greater Washington Bd. of Trade, 506 U.S. 125, 113 S. Ct. 580, 121 L. Ed. 2d 513 (1992)8, 9, 10, 1	1, 12
Hanks et al. v. Briad Restaurant Group, LLC, D. Nev., Case No. 2:14-cv-00786-GMN-PAL	2
Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon, 498 U.S. 133, 111 S. Ct. 478, 112 L. Ed. 2d 474 (1990)10, 11, 12, 13	3, 16
Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc., 486 U.S. 825, 108 S. Ct. 2182, 100 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1988)	9
MDC Restaurants, LLC. et al. v. Eight Judicial District Court for the State of Nevada, Case No. 71289	1
Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts, 471 U.S. 724, 105 S. Ct. 2380, 85 L. Ed. 2d 728 (1985)	0, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page
Massachusetts v. Morash, 490 U.S. 107, 109 S.Ct. 1668, 104 L.Ed.2d 98 (1989)
N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645, 115 S. Ct. 1671, 131 L. Ed. 2d 695 (1995)
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41, 107 S. Ct. 1549, 95 L. Ed. 2d 39 (1987)
Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 463 U.S. 85, 103 S. Ct. 2890, 77 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1983)
Standard Oil Co. of California v. Agsalud, 633 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1980), aff'd, 454 U.S. 801, 102 S. Ct. 79, 70 L. Ed. 2d 75 (1981)
Tyus et al. v. Wendy's of Las Vegas, Inc. et al., D. Nev., Case No. 2:14-cv-00729-GMN-VCF, filed May 9, 20142
Statutes
26 U.S.C. § 213
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)8
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) § 3(1)
29 U.S.C. § 1003(a) § 4(a)
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b) § 4(b)
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)5
Affordable Care Act
D.C. Code Ann. § 36-307(a-1)(1) (Supp.1992)
District of Columbia Workers' Compensation Equity Amendment Act of 1990 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
ERISA 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9,	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
ERISA Section 3, 29 U.S.C. § 1002	8
ERISA § 3(1)	11
ERISA § 514(a)	9, 11, 16
New York Human Rights Law	17
New York's Disability Benefits Law	17
NRS 608.156	7
NRS 608.157	7
NRS 608.158	7
NRS 608.1555	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
NRS 608.1555-608.1585 et seq	
NRS 608.1555-608.1585 et seq	1
NRS 608.1555-608.1585 et seq	
NRS 608.1555 et seq	18
NRS 608.1555's	12, 18
NRS 689A	
NRS 689B	
NRS 689B.100	15
NRS 689B.550	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Other Authorities	
Const., N.A	9, 10
Nevada Constitution Article XV §16	1, 2, 3
Opinion No. 84-17. Attorney General, Opinion No. 84-17, Employee Benefit Plans: NRS 608.156, NRS 608.157 and NRS 608.158 are preempted by federal law as to those employee benefit plans subject to ERISA	7
